VIRGINIA: At the Continued Meeting of the Bland County Board of Supervisors held at the Bland County Courthouse located in Bland, Virginia, on the ninth day of April, 2008, 5:30 p.m., the following duly elected and qualified members were present or absent.

PRESENT: Jason R. Ramsey, Henry Blessing, John C. Thompson, Karen H. Hodock ABSENT: None ALSO PRESENT: Jonathan D. Sweet, County Administrator, Teresa Tolbert, Finance Manager

CONTINUED MEETING OPENED

Chairman Mr. Ramsey opened the Continued Meeting.

2008-2009 BUDGET WORK SESSION CONDUCTED

County Administrator, Jonathan Sweet briefed the board on the first draft of the County's 2008-2009 budget.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUNDS EXPENDED

*****MOTION to donate \$2,000.00 to the Bland County Veteran's Memorial using Community Development Project Funds was made by Karen Hodock and seconded by Henry Blessing.

Vote on this motion was as follows: Karen Hodock, yes; Henry Blessing, yes; Jason Ramsey, yes; John Thompson, yes. The motion passed.

*****MOTION to \$1,000.00 to the Rocky Gap High School Mtn. Home Project using Community Development Project Funds was made by Karen Hodock and seconded by Henry Blessing.

Vote on this motion was as follows: Karen Hodock, yes; Henry Blessing, yes; Jason Ramsey, yes; John Thompson, yes. The motion passed.

*****MOTION to donate \$1500.00 to the Hollybrook–Mechanicsburg Volunteer Fire Department using Community Development Project Funds was made by Henry Blessing and seconded by John Thompson.

Vote on this motion was as follows: Karen Hodock, yes; Henry Blessing, yes; Jason Ramsey, yes; John Thompson, yes. The motion passed.

*****MOTION to donate \$250.00 to Buckskin Council of Boy Scouts of America using Community Development Projects Funds was made by Henry Blessing and seconded by John Thompson.

Vote on this motion was as follows: Karen Hodock, yes; Henry Blessing, yes; Jason Ramsey, yes; John Thompson, yes. The motion passed.

<u>CONTINUANCE</u> This meeting was continued until 5:30 p.m. April 16, 2008.

Jason R. Ramsey, Chairman

Jonathan D. Sweet, County Administrator